

No. 12-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE JUDICIAL CRISIS
NETWORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CARRIE SEVERINO
JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK
722 12th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
Counsel of Record
212 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 823-1256
hawleye@missouri.edu

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
323 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Section 1609 Of The FSIA Does Not Grant A
 Nonwaivable Immunity 4

 A. Historical Practice Reflects That
 Sovereign Immunity Could Be Waived .. 5

 B. The FSIA Does Not Alter The
 Longstanding Principle That Sovereign
 Immunity May Be Waived 8

 II. The FSIA Does Not Make Post-Judgment
 Discovery Immunity Nonwaivable 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	13
<i>Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bonet v. Yabucoa Sugar Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 505 (1939)	5
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	2, 5, 6
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Et Ve Balik Kurumu v. B.N.S. Intern. Sales Corp.</i> , 204 N.Y.S.2d 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960)	7
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Flota Maritima Browning De Cuba, Sociedad Anonima v. Motor Vessel Ciudad De La Habana</i> , 335 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1964)	6, 7
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	18

<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	16
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	17
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	6, 14
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Housing Auth. v. C. & P. Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983)	11
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914)	6
<i>Richardson v. Fajardo Sugar Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 44 (1916)	6
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	5
<i>Soci�t� Nationale Industrielle Arospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	3, 10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	5, 10, 11, 12

<i>Victory Transport Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	7, 8
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011)	5, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1602	12
28 U.S.C. § 1604	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1606	9
28 U.S.C. § 1609	9, 10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)	17
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Italy, Feb. 2 1948, 63 Stat. 2255	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	12, 16
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), reprinted in 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984–985 (1952)	13
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 69 (1965)	8

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 70
(1965) 6, 7

U.N.Doc. A/Conf.13/L.38, 38 Dep't State Bull 1111
(1958), 52 Am. J. Int'l L. 83 (1958) 8
